RESOLUTION NO. 2024-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF COMMUNITY PROJECT FUNDING **APPLICATIONS FOR ENERGY AND** DEVELOPMENT, INTERIOR, **ENVIRONMENT, PUBLIC SAFETY TECHNOLOGY** AND **EQUIPMENT**, TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACT AS THE GRANTEE'S AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL IN ALL MATTERS **PERTAINING** TO THE **PARTICIPATION COMMUNITY PROJECT FUNDING GRANT** SUBMITTAL PROCESS.

Whereas, the City of Manor finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Manor, Texas to authorize the City Manager to apply for Community Project Funding opportunities for the purpose of upgrading water and sewer infrastructure, public safety technology and equipment, transportation, and housing development resources

Whereas, the City of Manor agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of Community Project funding, City of Manor assures that the funds will be returned in full; and

Whereas, the City of Manor designates the City Manager as the grantee's authorized official;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS THAT;

City of Manor, Texas approves submission of the city's Community Project Funding. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of April 2024

	THE CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS
	Dr. Christopher Harvey, Mayor
ATTEST:.	
Lluvia T. Almaraz,	
City Secretary	